consented to be part of the research. The participants were presented with a brief prelude

regarding the intentions of the researcher. They were assured of confidentiality and

anonymity of their responses. Five hundred (500) copies of questionnaires were distributed,

but four hundred and eighty-six (486) were retrieved and this represents 97.2% return rate.

After sorting, four hundred and seventy-one (471; 94.2%) were properly completed and

used for the data analysis.

Instruments

The instruments employed in this study were the Organisational attachment scale (OAS),

Covid-19 safety survey, and Psychological ownership questionnaire (POQ).

Organisational Attachment Scale (OAS)